(33) 2021 1016 0.0582 10031 0.0877 880 726 
(34) 2022 726 0.0534 10074 0.0873 879 438 
(35) 2023 438 0.0490 10097 0.0869 877 - 

Source: Computed from field survey data, 2024. 

The establishment cost, which includes land preparation and planting for one ha in the first 
year was one million three hundred and fifty thousand naira (N1,350,000). The immature 
palms maintenance cost was N313,000 annually for three years. Wage rate was N7,000 per 
man-day while annual maintenance cost was N353,000.   

The oil palm comes into fruiting at the age of four years. Staff salaries and interest on loan